

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

5-30-2017

State v. Alwin Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44553

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Alwin Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44553" (2017). *Not Reported*. 4162.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4162

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Erred In Admitting Evidence Of Mr. Alwin’s Prior Bad Acts	7
A. Introduction	7
B. Standard Of Review	7
C. The District Court Erred When It Admitted Evidence Of A Prior Bad Act Against Mr. Alwin Because The State Failed To Provide Timely Notice Of Its Intent To Introduce This Evidence, And Because The Evidence Was More Prejudicial Than Probative.....	8
1. The Booking Photo Is I.R.E. 404(b) Evidence	9
2. The State Failed To Provide Timely Notice Of Its Intent To Use I.R.E. 404(b) Propensity Evidence	11
3. There Was Ample Evidence To Establish The “Bad Act” As Fact.....	13
4. The District Court Erred In Admitting The Booking Photograph Of Mr. Alwin Because The Potential Prejudice Of This Evidence Substantially Outweighed Any Probative Value That The Evidence May Have Had.....	14
II. The State Violated Mr. Alwin’s Right To A Fair Trial By Committing Multiple Acts Of Prosecutorial Misconduct	17
A. Introduction	17
B. Applicable Standards Of Review	18

C. The State Violated Mr. Alwin’s Right To A Fair Trial By Committing Multiple Acts Of Prosecutorial Misconduct	21
1. It Was Misconduct For The Prosecutor To Vouch For The Credibility Of The State’s Witness	21
2. It Was Misconduct For The Prosecutor To Personally Guarantee The Jury That The Defense’s Theory Of The Case Was Not True	21
3. It Was Misconduct For The Prosecutor To Tell The Jury That He Thought The Defense’s Expert Witness’s Conclusions Were Wrong And Substitute His Personal, Non-Expert Opinion For That Of The Expert’s—Ultimately Asking The Jury To Decide The Case On Facts Not In The Record	22
D. The Prosecutorial Misconduct Constituted Fundamental Error	23
1. The Errors Violated Mr. Alwin’s Constitutional Rights	24
2. The Violation Of Mr. Alwin’s Constitutional Rights Is Clear And Obvious From The Record	25
3. The Errors Likely Affected The Outcome Of The Case	26
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Mr. Alwin’s Motion For A New Trial Where The District Court Improperly Admitted Evidence Of Prior Bad Acts	28
A. Introduction	28
B. Standard Of Review	28
C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Mr. Alwin’s Motion For A New Trial Where The District Court Improperly Admitted Evidence Of Prior Bad Acts.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Accord State v. Garcia, 100 Idaho 108 (1979)..... 19

Davidson v. Beco Corp., 114 Idaho 107 (1987) 15

Donnelly v. DeChristoforo, 416 U.S. 637 (1974)..... 24

State v. Ellington, 157 Idaho 480 (21014)..... 29

Murray v. Superintendent, Kentucky State Penitentiary, 651 F.2d 451 (6th Cir. 1981)..... 10, 16

State v. Beebe, 145 Idaho 570 (Ct. App. 2007) 19

State v. Blackstead, 126 Idaho 14 (Ct. App. 1994)..... 9

State v. Cantu, 129 Idaho 673 (1997) 29

State v. Carlson, 134 Idaho 389 (2000) 28, 29

State v. Christiansen, 144 Idaho 463 (2007) 18

State v. Corbus, 151 Idaho 368 (Ct. App. 2011) 24

State v. Crotts, 22 Wash. 245 (1900) 20

State v. Elmore, 154 Wash. App. 885 (WA 2010)..... 20

State v. Field, 144 Idaho 559 (2007)..... 8, 18

State v. Gauna, 117 Idaho 83 (Ct. App. 1989) 15

State v. Goodrich, 97 Idaho 472 (1976)..... 14

State v. Grist, 147 Idaho 49 (2009)..... 7, 9

State v. Irwin, 9 Idaho 35 (1903) 19

State v. Johnson, 148 Idaho 664 (2010)..... 8, 9

State v. Joy, 155 Idaho 1 (2013) 9

State v. Lane, 125 Wash.2d 825 (WA 1995) 20

State v. Norton, 151 Idaho 176 (Ct. App. 2011)..... 9

<i>State v. Page</i> , 135 Idaho 214 (2000).....	15
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 144 Idaho 82 (Ct. App. 2007).....	19, 23
<i>State v. Pizzuto</i> , 119 Idaho 742 (1991).....	19
<i>State v. Raudebaugh</i> , 124 Idaho 758 (1993)	8
<i>State v. Rhoades</i> , 119 Idaho 594 (1991).....	15
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 129 Idaho 325 (Ct. App. 1995).....	29
<i>State v. Rosencrantz</i> , 110 Idaho 124 (Ct. App. 1986).....	19
<i>State v. Sams</i> , 160 Idaho 917 (Ct. App. 2016).....	9
<i>State v. Severson</i> , 147 Idaho 694 (2009).....	18
<i>State v. Sharp</i> , 101 Idaho 498 (1980).....	18
<i>State v. Sheldon</i> , 145 Idaho 225 (2008)	12
<i>State v. Tapia</i> , 127 Idaho 249 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 370 A.2d 1080 (Conn. 1976)	16
<i>United States v. George</i> , 160 Fed. Appx. 450 (6th Cir. 2005)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Hermanek</i> , 289 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>United States v. Kerr</i> , 981 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> , 8 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir.1993).....	23
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 848 F.2d 743 (6th Cir.1988).....	10
<i>United States v. McKoy</i> , 771 F.2d 1207 (9th Cir.1985).....	23
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	19
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	20

Statutes

I.C. § 19-2406..... 4, 28, 29, 30

Rules

I.C.R. 34 4, 28, 29, 30

I.R.E. 401.....15

I.R.E. 402.....15

I.R.E. 403.....*passim*

I.R.E. 404(b)*passim*

Constitutional Provisions

IDAHO CONST., art. I § 1324

U.S. CONST. amends. VI, XIV24
